The benefit-cost ratio outcome declines from 1.37 to 1.28.
Table 4: Analysis period sensitivity test

Variable - analysis period Net present value
($ million) Benefit-cost ratio

20 years 153 1.37

10 years (sensitivity) 67 1.28

 Western Australia container deposit scheme – consultation regulatory impact statement

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation  19

Number of containers

The business-as-usual case assumes a ‘container universe’ of around 1,800 million
beverage containers, of which 1,300 million containers are redeemable under the CDS.
There is some uncertainty about the container universe, so sensitivity testing (+/–10%)
was performed on that assumption (Table 5).
The cost benefit analysis results are not particularly sensitive to this assumption. A one
per cent increase in the number of containers leads to a small decrease in net present
value from $153 million to $150 million, whereas the benefit-cost ratio remains relatively
stable. Conversely, a decrease in the container universe increases the net present value
to $157 million.
Table 5: Number of containers sensitivity test

Variable - number of containers Net present value
($ million) Benefit-cost ratio

1,812 million*  153 1.37

+10% (sensitivity) 150 1.35

–10% (sensitivity) 157 1.40

* Actual number used in model, rounded to 1,800 in text of this document.

Alternative home and away consumption splits

The analysis assumes that 67 per cent of beverage containers are consumed at home
and that the rest are consumed away from home.20 Discussions with the advisory
committee confirmed that there is considerable uncertainty about this split, so a range of
sensitivity tests were performed (Table 6).
Varying the consumption split does not change the number of containers recycled
because the number of containers recycled is reasonably certain. However, changing
the consumption split does affect the propensity to litter and the number of containers

[…]

not necessarily reflect the willingness to pay to avoid marine and/or riverine litter.

21  The calculation of these values is set out in Table 16 on page 61 of this report.

 Western Australia container deposit scheme – consultation regulatory impact statement

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation  23

Willingness to pay threshold analysis

Threshold analysis was also undertaken on the values for the willingness to pay to avoid
litter. The analysis identified the value at which the present values of the costs and the
benefits are equal. It found that the willingness to pay to avoid litter would need to be
around $14,194 per tonne in metropolitan Western Australia.

Propensity to litter

There is some uncertainty about the estimates for propensity to litter, so sensitivity tests
(+/-10%) were performed on this assumption (Table 11).
This analysis reveals that changing the propensity to litter by 10 per cent changes the net
present value result by almost 30 per cent, so the result is quite sensitive to changes in
this assumption.
Table 11: Propensity to litter sensitivity test

Variable - propensity to litter Net present value
($ million) Benefit-cost ratio

Propensity to litter  153 1.37

+10% (sensitivity) 197 1.48

–10% (sensitivity) 109 1.27

Refund points

There is also some uncertainty about the number of refund points, so sensitivity tests
were performed on this assumption.  While the number of refund points do impact the
benefit-cost ratio, it does not affect the decision about whether to introduce a CDS or not.
Table 12: Number of refund points22

Variable - number of refund points Net present value
($ million) Benefit-cost ratio

Number of refund points  153 1.37

+10% (sensitivity) 139 1.33

–10% (sensitivity) 169 1.43

4.4 Litter volume impacts
Impacts on litter volume are driven by several assumptions in the model. Beverage
consumption projections, changes in disposal methods and the projected impact of
the CDS on litter are covered in this section.

Beverage consumption projections

Beverage container consumption for the base year, 2017, was estimated using data
provided by the beverage industry.23 The beverage container universe in 2017 consisted

22  Plus/minus 10 per cent on fixed and flexible refund points.
23  Advice provided by the Western Australian CDS advisory group, February 2018